



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2021 of 1990**

Kamal Dhar Singh And Other

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: V.S. Singh

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: G.A., Sant Ram Sharma

---

**Court No. - 43**

**HON'BLE SALIL KUMAR RAI, J.**

**HON'BLE DIVESH CHANDRA SAMANT, J.**

1. List has been revised.

2. Despite service of notice to the appellants, no one is present on behalf of the appellants even in the revised call.

3. Letailable warrants be issued against appellant nos.1 and 2 i.e. Kamal Dhar Singh and Dharam Singh. When the appellants either surrender before the court below or are brought in custody, they shall be released on bail on furnishing a personal bond of Rs. 20,000/- each and two reliable sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the court concerned with an undertaking that they shall appear before this Court on the next date fixed.

4. List again on 17.02.2026 along with office report.

5. A copy of this order be sent to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Banda forthwith for communication and necessary compliance.

**(Divesh Chandra Samant,J.) (Salil Kumar Rai,J.)**

**January 20, 2026**

Karan