



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2021 of 1990**

Kamal Dhar Singh And Other

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: V.S. Singh

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: G.A., Sant Ram Sharma

---

**Court No. - 42**

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.**

**HON'BLE JAI KRISHNA UPADHYAY, J.**

**Crl. Misc. II Bail/Suspension of Sentence Application No.2 of 2026:**

1. When no one had appeared, non-bailable warrants were issued against appellant no.2. As per the office report dated 24.4.2026, the appellant no.2, in pursuance of non-bailable warrants is now in jail. However, Sri Amit Kumar Dixit who now appears on behalf of appellant no.2 states that he would appear on all future dates.

2. Under such circumstances, let the appellant no.2-**Dharam Singh** convicted and sentenced in Sessions Trial No.28 of 1990 arising out of Case Crime No.49 of 1989 under sections 302/34 IPC, Police Station Mataundh District Banda, be released on bail on his furnishing personal bonds with two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the court concerned.

3. On acceptance of bail bond and personal bonds, the trial court shall transmit photostat copies thereof to this Court for being kept on the record.

4. The application stands disposed of.

**Order on Appeal :**

5. List this appeal on 13.7.2026.

**(Jai Krishna Upadhyay,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)**

**April 27, 2026**

GS